

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 20-0710**

**RICKIE RILEA, individually and on behalf of all those similarly
situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA; IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
DAVID LORENZEN, in his Official Capacity as Director of the IDOT
Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division; MARK LOWE, in his Official
Capacity as Director of the IDOT Motor Vehicle Division; and PAUL
TROMBINO III, in his Official Capacity as Director of the IDOT
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, JUDGE DAVID NELMARK**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Brandon Brown
Jessica Donels
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Boles Gribble
Gentry Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: bbrown@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. RILEA IS NOT BARRED FROM SEEKING AN UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM UNDER THE COLLATERAL ATTACK DOCTRINE	12
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	12
B. Argument.....	13
1. The rule against collateral attack on a criminal judgment does not bar all claims arising from Defendants’ actions	14
2. The fact that a fine was paid pursuant to a valid judgment does not preclude a finding that the State was unjustly enriched.	16
3. Equity demands consideration of factors beyond Rilea’s guilty plea in resolving this claim, because the IDOT’s actions resulted in an illegal exaction.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	21
CERTIFICATES.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	4, 16
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	4, 14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	4, 14
<i>Kipple v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 773 (U.S. Ct. Fed. Cl. 2012)	4, 19
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012).....	4, 20
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 32 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1948)	4, 9, 11, 18
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 14, 15
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	4, 12
<i>Rilea v. Iowa Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2018).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987)	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)	4, 17
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 265 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1978)	4, 14
<i>State, Dept. of Hum. Srvs. ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018)	4, 16
<i>Westra v. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2019)	4, 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 14, 15
Iowa Code § 321.477	6, 7
Iowa Code § 804.9	10

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	5
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

1990 Op. Att’y Gen. 100, 1990 WL 484921 (Iowa 1990).	11
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 3 (2011) ...	5, 19
